b. Incremental costs of obtaining contracts
The Group previously recognized incremental costs of obtaining contracts, such as sales commission, as selling expenses when they
were incurred. Under IFRS 15, the Group capitalizes costs of obtaining a contract when they are incremental and amortizes them on a
systematic basis that is consistent with the transfer to the customer of the goods or services to which the asset relates (i.e. over the
estimated period of benefit). If the expected amortization period is one year or less, then the costs are expensed when incurred.

Financial statements

The British Standards Institution Annual report and financial statements 2018122

Notes to the consolidated financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

27. Changes in accounting policies continued
b. Incremental costs of obtaining contracts continued
The following tables summarize the impacts of adopting IFRS 15 on the Group’s consolidated financial statements for the year ended
31 December 2018.

Consolidated income statement
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December
2018

as reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

£m

Revenue 511.9 2.9 514.8

Cost of sales (271.7) (2.9) (274.6)

Selling and distribution expenses (61.6) (2.0) (63.6)

Income tax expense (16.1) 0.5 (15.6)

Other (123.5) — (123.5)

Profit for the year 39.0 (1.5) 37.5

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December
2018

as reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

£m

Profit for the year 39.0 (1.5) 37.5

Other comprehensive profit for the year 9.4 — 9.4

Total comprehensive income 48.4 (1.5) 46.9

Consolidated balance sheet
as at 31 December 2018

Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December
2018

as reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

£m

Contract costs 14.9 (14.9) —

Other 372.1 — 372.1

Total assets 387.0 (14.9) 372.1

Deferred tax liabilities (10.7) 3.6 (7.1)

Other (198.0) — (198.0)

Total liabilities (208.7) 3.6 (205.1)

Retained earnings (170.8) 11.1 (159.7)

Translation reserve (7.5) 0.2 (7.3)

Total equity (178.3) 11.3 (167.0)

bsigroup.com  123

27. Changes in accounting policies continued
b. Incremental costs of obtaining contracts continued

Consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2018

Impact of changes in accounting policies

31 December
2018

as reported
£m

Adjustments
£m

Balances
without

adoption of
IFRS 15

£m

Profit before income tax 55.1 (2.0) 53.1

Adjustment for net capitalization of contract costs (2.0) 2.0 —

Other (23.1) — (23.1)

Net cash from operating activities 30.0 — 30.0

Net cash used in investing activities (16.5) — (16.5)

28. Related party transactions
Transactions with related parties have been determined in accordance with IAS 24 and are disclosed below:

a. Pension scheme Trustees
Transactions with the pension scheme Trustees are disclosed in Note 22.

b. Key management
Key management of the Group includes the Directors (Executive and Non-Executive) and other members of the Executive Committee.
Emoluments of the Directors are disclosed in the Directors’ remuneration report on pages 68 to 77. Emoluments paid to other members
of the Executive Committee for employee services are shown in the table below:

2018